
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
Thursday 21 January 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment Committee meeting, 
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman)
Councillor Mike Teasdale (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Keith Partridge
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Eddie Nowak, tel.01372 732123 or 
enowak@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. SUBSTITUTIONS  

To note any substitutions to the Membership of the Committee.

2. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment Committee held on 27 October 2015 (attached) and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4. CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP - TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 13 - 
16)

This report outlines the Terms of Reference agreed by the Car Parking Working 
Group.

5. CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 17 - 34)

This report recommends off street parking fees and charges for 2016 -17.

6. FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17  (Pages 35 - 40)

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2016.

7. SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAY'S GROUNDS MAINTENANCE (TO 
FOLLOW)  

This report details the decision by Surrey County Council to review the current 
agreements for highways grounds maintenance and proposals for future 
arrangements.

8. REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17  (Pages 41 - 50)

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2016/17.

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 51 - 72)

This report proposes the 2016/17 capital programme and a provisional 
programme for 2017-19.

10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT TWO 2015-16  
(Pages 73 - 82)

This report sets out performance against the Committee’s actions for Progress 
Report Two 2015/2016.  

11. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  (Pages 83 - 86)

This report lists references to officers outstanding as at 21 January 2016.



12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 87 - 88)

Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee may 
pass a resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended) and that pursuant to Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

13. ANNEXE (TRADE WASTE FEES) TO ITEM 6 OF THIS AGENDA  (Pages 89 - 
92)

This Annexe has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed 
to the press and public, should it be discussed, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The Annexe refers to the 
business affairs of the Council and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

6 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 held on 27 October 2015 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillor Mike Teasdale (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Lucie Dallen, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Keith Partridge, 
Jane Race, Tella Wormington and Peter O'Donovan (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Hannah Dalton) 
 
Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton 
 
Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance & Resources), Simon Young 
(Head of Legal & Democratic Services), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Joy 
Stevens (Head of Customer Services & Business Support), Jon Sharpe (Transport & 
Waste Services Manager), Michael Smith (Chief Accountant), Michael Hill (Building 
Control Manager) and Eddie Nowak (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

11 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
The Committee noted that Councillor Peter O’Donovan was present as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Hannah Dalton. 
 

12 QUESTION TIME 
  
No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Environment Committee held on 16 June 2015 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 FUTURE STRUCTURE OF REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTIONS 
  
The Committee received and considered a report concerning the current refuse 
and recycling arrangements that continue until March 2017 and proposing that 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 October 2015 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

they should be replaced with new, streamlined collections arrangements from 
April 2017, on a date to be confirmed. 
 
The report advised that in June 2015 the Committee was presented with a 
background report and presentation that advised that the Council now recycled 
c.45% of its collected household waste compared to the average Surrey 
councils’ rate of c.52%.  Epsom & Ewell’s rate had remained more or less static 
since 2009.  Recycling rates were stagnating or declining across Surrey and the 
whole of the UK and pressu
[...]
tre and other locations in the Borough, and these discussions would continue 
for future years.  The proposed Car Parking Working Group would look at 
matters such as introducing barrier control arrangements at other locations in the 
Borough.  
 
The changes in the fees for permits were based on a recommended increase of 
6% rounded up to £5 or £10.  It was also proposed that the annual fee for parker 
cards be increased to £15 and the fees for parking dispensation permits be 
increased to bring these more in to line with current fees in surrounding council’s 
in Surrey. 
 
Accordingly, it was agreed that:- 
 
(1) The changes to car park fees set out in Annexe 1 to the report be 

approved. 
 

(2) The changes to business and residential permit fees set out in Annexe 2 
to the report be approved. 
 

(3) The changes to parker card fees set out in Annexe 3 to the report be 
approved. 
 

(4) The changes to fees for parking dispensation permits set out in Annexe 4 
to the report be approved. 

 

Note: Councillor Jane Race asked that her objection to the decision of the 
Committee be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 October 2015 11 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

18 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP 
  
The Committee received and considered a report that sought approval for the 
constitution of a Car Parking Working Group comprising the Head of Customer 
Services and Business Support, with other officers involved as necessary, and 
no more than five elected members to serve upon it. 
 
Accordingly, it was agreed that:- 
 
(1) The constitution of a Car Parking Working Group comprising the Head of 

Customer Services and Business Support and no more than five elected 
members be approved. 
 

(2) Councillors Michael Arthur, John Beckett, Neil Dallen, Rob Geleit and 
Jane Race be appointed as members of the Working Group. 
 

(3) Terms of Reference to be outlined by the Working Group be submitted 
[...]
 2015/16 
  
The Committee received and considered its first Performance Management 
Progress report for 2015/16 and what issues, if any it considered required 
additional action over and above that identified in the Progress Report. 
 
Annexe 1 to the report provided the Committee with an extract from the Progress 
Report One 2015/16 covering all the Service Plan actions for which the 
Committee was responsible.  Overall, the Environment Committee had 7 actions 
for the financial year 2015/16.  Of the 7 actions 1 had been “Achieved”, 5 were 
“On Target” and 1 “Not Met”.  The Committee discussed the Progress Report 
and it was noted that revised performance indicators would be set once the new 
Corporate Plan was in place. 
 
The Committee did not identify any issues which required action over and above 
that set out in the Progress Report. 
 

21 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
  
The Committee received and noted the outstanding references to officers as at 
27 October 2015. 
 
 
The meeting began at 19.30 hours and ended at 20.23 hours 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT 

 (CHAIRMAN) 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP – TERMS OF REFERENCE

Report of the: Head of Customer Services & Business 
Support

Contact:  Joy Stevens
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached):
Annexe 1 Terms of Reference 

None

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
This report outlines the Terms of Reference agreed by the Car Parking Working 
Group.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee approves the Terms of Reference for 
the Car Parking Working Group outlined at paragraph 3 
of this report.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council requires to consider and balance the effective management of 
parking spaces, the promotion of eco
[...]
he Strategy & Resources Committee, depending on the nature of 
the item.

Membership
The membership agreed at the Environment Committee comprised 5 
members as set out below. Officers will provide support as listed. 
Stakeholders will be consulted and then invited to attend meetings, if 
appropriate.

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 4



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

 Councillors: Michael Arthur
John Beckett
Neil Dallen
Robert Geleit
Jane Race

Officers: Richard Chevalier
Alanna Coombes
Michael Smith
Joy Stevens
Christine Tyne

Frequency & Timing of Meetings
To be agreed at the first meeting. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: There are no direct financial 
implications contained in this report. The Car Parking Working Group will 
liaise with officers when necessary whilst investigating possibilities and 
options for the future.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 To note and approve the proposed Terms of Reference for the Car Parking 
Working Group requested to be brought back to this meeting of the 
Environment Committee.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES

Report of the: Head of Customer Services & Business 
Support

Contact:  Joy Stevens
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - 4

Other available papers (not 
attached): 

Notes of Working Group Meetings

REPORT SUMMARY
This report recommends off street parking fees and charges for 2016 -17.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee approves the amendments to 
car park fees proposed by the cross party Car 
Parking Working Group, as set out in paragraph 4.4.

(2) That, as determined by the cross party Car Parking 
Working Group, a consultation programme is 
undertaken to inform the six month review of  future 
car park fees and charges setting.

(3) That the Committee approves the study on 
validators by officers for consideration by members 
at Environment Committee October 2016.

(4) That the Committee notes the current consultation 
around car park permits in Hudson House and 
agrees to ring fence the additional income of £12k 
per annum for the next two years to fund 
improvements and to agree to the use of future 
revenue for ongoing maintenance and car parks.

Notes

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

1. Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council needs to strike a balance between the effective management of 
parking spaces, economic vitality and its medium term financial strategy.

2 Background

2.1 On 27 October 2015 the proposed Fees and Charges for incorporation into 
the 2016/17 budget for car parks were approved. At the meeting it was also 
agreed to constitute a Car Park Working Group (CPWG). The inaugural 
meeting of the car park working group included a review of the fees and 
charges that were proposed. Some changes to the fees and charges have 
been proposed and are included in Annexe 1 and summarised in section 4.4

2.2 At a recent Business Breakfast meeting in Epsom parking charges were 
discussed in an informal basis with many different views being expressed. 
There have also been informal discussions with some shop managers and 
councillors and the Ashley Centre manager. All have different views on car 
park pricing in Epsom, particularly around the Ashley
[...]
 protected from the weather by 
canopies which will help prevent the mechanical failures and reduce 
maintenance.

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 5



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

3.7 Officers are currently updating the asset management plan for all Council 
owned buildings which will include car parks. It is envisaged that the 
percentage of income received from our car parks which is then reinvested 
will not fall below 67% but is likely to increase as the infrastructure ages and 
either needs repairing or replacing.

3.8 For 2016/2017 the impact of the changes in fees and charges proposed has 
been estimated and incorporated in the Committee’s budget estimates for 
2016/17. If lower charges are agreed the Committee will be required to 
identify cost savings to enable the Council to meet its overall budget target. 

3.9 The increased level of income has also been included in the medium term 
financial strategy to help towards the Council’s overall deficit and the target 
of achieving a balanced budget over the next 4 years.

4 Proposals

4.1 The Car Parking Working Group recommends:-

4.2 A consultation and communication programme is undertaken to inform a six 
month review of future car park fees and charges setting.

4.3 Officers undertake a review of validators and present a report on their 
findings to the Environment Committee in October 2016.  Individual shops or 
multiple shops could join together to offer customers time limited or reduced 
rate parking. Shops would operate this system with the use of a piece of 
hardware and software called a Validator. To obtain a discount the parker 
presents his or her token to the validator which then reduces the sum to be 
paid at the by the agreed sum.

4.4 The Committee is asked to approve the following amendments to fees and 
charges previously agreed at Environment Committee in October 2016. 
These changes are set out below. 

Car Park Tariff Time Price Change

Ashley Centre Up to 6 hours £10.00 to 
£12.00

Over 6
[...]
estrictions Apr-14 £12 £20 £5 per day

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17

Report of the: Director of Finance & Resources
Contact:  Michael Smith/Joy Stevens/Ian Dyer/Mark Berry
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Committee Fees and Charges 
16/17
Annexe 2 – Committee Fees and Charges 
16/17 – Trade Waste (Exempt from publication)

Other available papers: None

REPORT SUMMARY
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2016.

RECOMMENDATION (S)
(1) That, subject to the approval of Council, the 

Committee agrees the fees and charges for 2016/17 
as set out at Annexe 1 and Annexe 2 (exempt from 
publication).

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

2 Background

2.1 The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income and 
expenditure, on 11 February 2016. To enable the budget to be finalised, the 
Policy Committees are being asked to recommend fees and charges 
covering the services for which they are responsible.

2.2 The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges only. 
For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional income, to 
reduce the subsidy of the service or to contribute to an improved budget 
position.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

2.3 There are a number of charges that are set externally of which the Council 
has no control or power to alter. This restricts the Council’s ability to raise 
additional income and therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not 
presented to this Committee for approval.

2.4 The budget guidelines agreed by Strategy 
[...]
nto account market conditions.

8.2 The continued delivery of Council services is dependent upon income 
generation, creating a risk to service delivery if charges are not set at levels 
that make a significant contribution to the Council’s finances.   

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 This report proposes new fees and charges for services with effect from 1 
April 2016. 

9.2 The impact of changes in fees and charges has been estimated and 
incorporated in the Committee’s budget estimates 2016/17. If lower charges 
are agreed the Committee will be required to identify cost savings to enable 
the Council to meet its overall budget target.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A

Page 38

AGENDA ITEM 6



Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 1



Page 40

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 1



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17

Report of the:                                                Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:                                                        Kathryn Beldon/ Lee Duffy/ Michael Smith
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)                             No
If yes, reason urgent decision required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached):          None
Other available papers (not attached):         Budget Target Report 27 October 2015

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee recommends the 2016/17 service 
estimates for approval at the budget meeting of the 
Council on 11 February 2016.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to maintain the financial health of 
the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the Corporate Plan.   

1.2 The Service Plan for the Corporate Priority “Managing Resources” includes 
service targets designed to maintain a balanced budget.

2 Background

2.1 Government reductions in public sector funding, welfare benefit changes
[...]
ee’s overall recommended 
budget. 

2.5 The service estimates for this Committee are included in the draft Budget 
Book 2016/17 that has been distributed to all Councillors.  

3 Proposals

3.1 Estimates have been prepared on the basis that all existing services to 
residents are maintained. There are two items on this agenda for this 
Committee that may impact on our final budget position for 16/17 depending 
on member decision. They each have a separate report on this agenda and 
are:

 Highway verges; and

 Tree Preservation Order Surveys

3.2 The financial implications of these two reports have been included in the 
overall £1.64m savings requirement mentioned in section 2.3.

3.3 No general allowance has been made for price inflation.  Where increased 
costs are unavoidable efficiency savings have been identified to offset the 
additional costs.  

Page 42

AGENDA ITEM 8



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

3.4 The Council agreed a target to increase overall income from locally set fees 
and charges by a minimum of 6%, after making allowance for any further 
changes in service.  Proposals have been included in a separate report on 
this agenda.   Certain charges are being proposed at above-inflation levels, 
either to reduce service subsidy levels or to enable the Council to achieve a 
balanced budget. 

3.5 To allow the Council to determine the budget and Council Tax in February, 
the Committee estimates have been presented as follows:-

 The Budget Book contains the service estimates for 2016/17.

 All unavoidable cost increases and income reductions are reflected in 
the estimates.

 All operational savings identified to date are reflected in the base 
estimates.

 Recommended increases to fees and charges have been included 
within the Budget Book and the income estimates.

 All increases in charges are subject to approval by the Council.

4 Revised Estimates 2015/16

4.1 Before considering estimates for 2016/17 this section provides a summary of 
the 
[...]
get.

Development 
Control

Low to Medium
Single large applications 
can impact significantly 
on income.

New fees and charges 
so volume based on 
estimate 

£467k
10% reduction 
would result in 
£47k shortfall on 
income budget

Monthly monitoring 
including work 
analysing income 
against target.

Highways Low
Possible reduction of 
contribution from 
partner agency due to 
major budget cuts.

£164k
Contribution from 
SCC

Review of 
expenditure relating 
to highways agency 
spend to ensure full 
costs funded by 
SCC.

Page 48

AGENDA ITEM 8



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

12 Conclusion and Recommendations

12.1 The Committee is asked to agree the service revenue estimates as set out in 
the draft Budget Book 2016/17

12.2 The Council will consider the budget at its meeting on 11 February 2016. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17

Report of the: Director of Finance & Resources

Contact:  Lee Duffy or Lesley Shields

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 : Proposed Capital Programme

Annexe 2: Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 1
Annexe 3: Capital Appraisal forms for Bid 6

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Financial Policy Panel papers 1 December 2015

REPORT SUMMARY
This report proposes the 2016/17 capital programme and a provisional 
programme for 2017-19.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) Submits the Capital Programme for 2016/17 as 
identified in section 4 and 5 of this report to the 
Council for approval on 11 February 2016;

(2) Confirms that it supports all of the schemes 
included in the provisional programme for 2017-19 
as identified in section 6 of this report; 

(3) Notes that schemes for 2017-19 are provisional 
pending an annual review of funds available for 
capital investment.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service P
[...]
test Position

27/10/15 Min 18 Car Parking 
Working Group – 
Terms of Reference

Head of 
Customer 
Services and 
Business 
Support

January 
2016 
Meeting

Report to January 2016 Meeting Report to January 
2016 Meeting

Annual reports
The Committee will receive the following reports annually:

Date of Reference/item Title and nature of annual report Responsible Officer Next report to 
be received

16/10/13 Min 14 Budget Targets Director of Finance and 
Resources

October 2016

16/10/13 Min 15 Parking Fees & Charges – initial views on 
next year’s tariffs

Head of Customer Services and 
Business Support

October 2016

12/03/14 Min 41 Biodiversity Action Plan – Annual 
Progress Report

Countryside Manager March 2016

05/06/12 Min 6 Building Control Fees & Charges – 
Annual Report.

Building Control Manager October 2016

P
age 86

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2016

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
may pass a resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of 
the Agenda on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12 A to 
the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said 
Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 87

AGENDA ITEM 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 13By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 13
ANNEXE 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Car Parking Working Group - Terms of Reference
	5 Car Parking Fees and Charges
	Car Parking Fees and Charges - Annexe 1
	Car Parking Fees and Charges - Annexe 2
	Car Parking Fees and Charges - Annexe 3
	Car Parking Fees and Charges - Annexe 4

	6 Fees and Charges 2016/17
	Fees and Charges 2016-17 - Annexe 1

	8 Revenue Budget 2016/17
	9 Capital Programme 2016/17
	Capital Programme 2016/17 - Annexe 1
	Capital Programme 2016/17 - Annexe 2
	Capital Programme 2016/17 - Annexe 3

	10 Performance Management - Progress Report Two 2015-16
	Performance Management - Progress Report Two 2015-16 - Annexe 1

	11 Outstanding References
	Outstanding References - Annexe 1

	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Annexe (Trade Waste Fees) to Item 6 of this Agenda
	Fees and Charges 2016/17 - Annexe 2




Minutes of the meeting


13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
 held on 21 January 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillor Mike Teasdale (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Lucie Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, 
Keith Partridge, Jane Race and Tella Wormington

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Simon Young 
(Head of Legal and Democratic Services), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Joy 
Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business Support), Jon Sharpe (Trade & 
Waste Services Manager), Michael Smith (Chief Accountant) and Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager)

22 SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no substitutions to the Membership of the Committee.

23 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Environment Committee held on 27 October 
2015 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

25 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Customer Services & 
Business Support which sought approval to the terms of reference for the Car 
Parking Working Group, as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report.  It was noted 
that the final bullet point under paragraph 3 "Advertising”, more comfortably sat 
under paragraph 4, as it represented an opportunity to generate additional 
revenue.  It was also noted that the terms of reference would not be fixed in 
stone and could be reviewed in future as Members considered appropriate.

It was resolved that, with the change noted above, the terms of reference be 
agreed.



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 21 January 2016 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

26 CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Customer Services & 
Business Support which sought approval to revised fees and charges for the 
Council’s car parks.

It was noted that there was an error in the table at paragraph 4.4 of the report in 
that the current charge for up to three hours’ parking in Hook Road was £2.20, 
not £2.30 as stated.  It was also clarified that the current charge for up to one 
hours’ parking in Depot Road was £1.00, so the current proposal represents no 
change.  It was shown in the report as moving from £1.20 down to £1.00 as the 
Committee had, at its previous meeting, agreed to uplift the tariff to £1.20.  It was 
now proposed not to implement that uplift.  Members noted that the changes to 
parking tariffs required to be communicated quickly and effectively and were 
assured that this was something which had been considered in consultation with 
the Council’s Communications Team.  It was noted that the change to the 
approach to issuing and charging for Dispensation Permits for contractors and 
residents, set out in Annexe 4, was proposed in order to bring the Council more 
closely in line with the practices of neighbouring authorities and other authorities 
in the County.

It was resolved as follows: That

(1) The amendments to car park fees proposed by the cross party Car 
Parking Working Group, as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report be 
agreed.

(2) A consultation programme be undertaken to inform a six-month review of 
car park fees and charges and how these are set.

(3) A study be undertaken by Officers in relation to the options and issues in 
respect of the possible introduction of Validators, which could enable 
shops to offer time limited or reduced rate parking.

(4) The current consultation around car park permits in Hudson House be 
noted and that, subject to the outcome of the consultation, the possible 
additional income of £12,000 a year for the next two years be ring-fenced 
to fund improvements to the Hudson House car park.

27 FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance & Resources 
setting out the proposed fees and charges for which the Environment Committee 
is responsible, with the intention that the new charges would be effective from 1 
April 2016.

It was resolved that, subject to the approval of Council, the fees and charges for 
2016/2017 as set out in Annexe 1 and Annexe 2 (exempt from publication) be 
agreed.



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 21 January 2016 15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

28 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAY'S GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 

The Committee was informed that negotiations were still ongoing with Surrey 
County Council and that this matter would be considered at a later date.

29 REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance & Resources 
setting out the estimates for income and expenditure on services within the remit 
of the Environment Committee in 2016/2017.  Whilst it was noted that the 
estimates had been prepared on the basis that all existing services to residents 
be maintained, it was also noted that expected savings in relation to Highway 
verges and Highway Tree Maintenance were included in the overall savings 
requirement identified by the Strategy & Resources Committee, and the position 
would need to be reviewed if such savings were not forthcoming.

It was resolved that the 2016/2017 service estimates be recommended to 
Council for approval at the meeting on 11 February 2016.

30 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance & Resources 
proposing the capital programme for 2016/2017 and setting out a provisional 
programme for 2017-2019.

It was clarified that Environment Bid 4 in the provisional programme for 2017-
2019, as set out in paragraph 6.1 of the report, related to the replacement of pay 
and display ticket machines, rather than implementation of further barrier 
controlled parking.

It was resolved that:

(1) The Capital Programme 2016/2017, as set out in sections 4 and 5 of the 
report be recommended to Council for approval at the meeting on 11 
February 2016.

(2) The Committee’s support for all of the schemes in the provisional 
programme for 2017-2019 as identified in section 6 of the report be 
confirmed.

(3) The Committee noted that the schemes for 2017-2019 were provisional 
pending an annual review of the funds available for capital investment.

31 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT TWO 2015-16 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out the 
performance against the Committee’s actions to date.

It was resolved that:



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 21 January 2016 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) The Committee receive the Performance Management Progress Report 
two 2015/2016, and

(2) No issues requiring action were identified over and above those set out in 
the Progress Report.

32 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services listing references to matters which require a further report back to the 
Committee.  It was clarified that the item relating to Hook Road Car Park – 
Review of Opening Hours, would be due to be reported back to Committee at its 
meeting in October 2016.

It was resolved that, with the above change being made, the references be 
noted.

33 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
resolved to exclude the public from the meeting on the grounds that the following 
business would involve the disclosure of exempt information within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the 1972 Act, and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

34 TRADE WASTE FEES - ANNEXE 2 TO THE REPORT ON FEES AND 
CHARGES 

The Committee considered Annexe 2 to the report on Fees and Charges.  A fee 
had been omitted from the top line of the table on page 92 in relation to the hire 
charge for sacks for trade recycling, and it was noted that this should be the 
same as the charge noted in the top line of the previous table dealing with Trade 
Refuse.  The Committee reaffirmed its agreement to the charges as set out in 
the Annexe.

The meeting began at 1930 hours and ended at 2008 hours

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT
 (CHAIRMAN)


